

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

MATT STROUD, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

2:19-cv-01289-MRH

**MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE
DANIEL E. BUTLER, et al.,**

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

CHARLES KELLY (PA 51942)
JOHN A. MARTY (PA 324405)
SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP
One PPG Place, Suite # 3010
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Tel.: 412-209-2500
Fax: 412-209-2570
charles.kelly@saul.com
john.marty@saul.com

NICOLAS Y. RILEY *
ROBERT D. FRIEDMAN *
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY
& PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: 202-662-4048
Fax: 202-662-9248
rdf34@georgetown.edu
nr537@georgetown.edu

* Admitted to practice *pro hac vice*.

January 15, 2020

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Plaintiffs have a First Amendment right to audio-record prosecutors and magistrate judges performing their duties during bail hearings held in open court. 3

 A. The First Amendment protects the right to record government officials performing their duties in public view. 3

 B. The right to record government officials’ public conduct does not vanish inside the courtroom. 6

 C. Restrictions on the right to record the government’s public activities must be narrowly tailored and leave open ample alternative channels for communication. 7

 1. The challenged court rules are not narrowly tailored to prevent the types of “potential prejudice” the magistrates have identified. 9

 2. The challenged court rules do not leave open ample alternative channels for communication. 11

II. The Third Circuit’s decision in *Whiteland Woods* does not control here and, even if it did, Plaintiffs would still prevail. 14

 A. *Whiteland Woods* is inapplicable here. 14

 B. Plaintiffs would still prevail under the “meaningful interference” standard from *Whiteland Woods*. 17

III. The public-forum doctrine does not control here and, even if it did, Plaintiffs would still prevail. 19

IV. The case law cited by the magistrates is inapposite. 25

V. The Sheriff’s remaining procedural arguments lack merit. 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Alvarez,
679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) passim

Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden,
878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018) 10, 20

Askins v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018) 4

Berner v. Delahanty,
129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 21

C.H. ex rel. Z.H. v. Oliva,
226 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2000) 29

Carter v. City of Philadelphia,
181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999) 29

Chandler v. Florida,
449 U.S. 560 (1981)..... 25

Child Evangelism Fellowship of N.J. Inc. v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.,
386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004) 22

City of Ladue v. Gilleo,
512 U.S. 43 (1994)..... 14

Craig v. Harney,
331 U.S. 367 (1947)..... 22, 24

Enoch v. Hogan,
728 F. App’x 448 (6th Cir. 2018) 20

Fields v. City of Philadelphia,
862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017) passim

Finberg v. Sullivan,
634 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1980) 30

First Amendment Coal. of Arizona, Inc. v. Ryan,
938 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2019) 17

First Amendment Coal. v. Judicial Inquiry & Review Bd.,
784 F.2d 467 (3d Cir. 1986) 16

Garrison v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 64 (1964)..... 4

Glik v. Cunniffe,
655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 4, 5, 8

Goldschmidt v. Coco,
413 F. Supp. 2d 949 (N.D. Ill. 2006) 7

Hill v. Borough of Kutztown,
455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006) 28

Huminski v. Corsones,
396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005) 21

Hutto v. Finney,
437 U.S. 678 (1978)..... 29

Iacobucci v. Boulter,
193 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 20

In re Globe Newspaper Co.,
729 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1984)..... 23, 24

Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. New Jersey Sports & Exposition Auth.,
691 F.2d 155 (3d Cir. 1982) 20, 21

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 29

Lefemine v. Wideman,
758 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2014) 29

Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Willingboro Twp.,
431 U.S. 85 (1977)..... 11, 12

Los Angeles Cty. v. Humphries,
562 U.S. 29 (2010)..... 29

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 10

Mezibov v. Allen,
411 F.3d 712 (6th Cir. 2005) 21

Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Multijurisdiction Practice v. Castille,
799 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2015) 8

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 9

Northeast Pa. Freethought Soc’y v. County of Lackawanna Transit Sys.,
938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019) 22

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... 22, 23

Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.,
435 U.S. 589 (1978)..... 27

Oklahoma Publishing Co. v. District Court,
430 U.S. 308 (1977)..... 23

People v. Boss,
701 N.Y.S.2d 891 (Sup. Ct. 2000)..... 7

Pomicter v. Luzerne Cty. Convention Ctr. Auth.,
939 F.3d 534 (3d Cir. 2019) 20, 22

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,
478 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 6, 10, 14, 15

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 7

Sheppard v. Maxwell,
384 U.S. 333 (1966)..... 7

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. 358 (2010)..... 11, 13

Smith v. City of Cumming,
212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000) 4, 8

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 16

Tribune Review Pub. Co. v. Thomas,
254 F.2d 883 (3d Cir. 1958) 27

Turner v. Driver,
848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017) 4, 8

United States v. Antar,
38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994) 17, 18

United States v. Columbia Broad. Sys.,
497 F.2d 102 (5th Cir. 1974) 7, 26

United States v. Criden,
675 F.2d 550 (3d Cir. 1982) 23

United States v. Gilbert,
920 F.2d 878 (11th Cir. 1991) 21

United States v. Kerley,
753 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1985) 26

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.,
747 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1984) 27

Whiteland Woods, L.P. v. Twp. of W. Whiteland,
193 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 1999) passim

Rules

Pa. R. Crim. P. 112 16, 17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI 23

Other Authorities

Paula Reed Ward, *ACLU of Pa. Report Slams Use of Cash Bail in Allegheny County*,
PITT. POST-GAZETTE (Oct. 24, 2019)..... 19

PUBLIC ACCESS TO COURT ELECTRONIC RECORDS, DIGITAL AUDIO RECORDING PROJECT 11

Stephanos Bibas, *Observers as Participants: Letting the Public Monitor the Criminal Justice
Bureaucracy*, 127 HARV. L. REV. F. 342 (2014) 19
